$SUPPLEMENT \,$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 14th November, 2005

S.I. No. 30

[Legal Notice No. 116]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 91(2) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Services Commission, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

JOHN CAUCHI

to be the DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS from the 1st of January 2006 to the 30th of June 2006.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of October, 2005.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 117]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section33(3) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, Rt. HONOURABLE SIR PETER KENILOREA, KBE, PC and Acting Governor-General, do hereby appoint -

THE HONOURABLE JOHNSON KOLI to be Minister for Health and Medical Services

with effect from the 8th day of November 2005.

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of November, 2005.

SIR PETER KENILOREA Acting Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 118]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, Rt. HONOURABLE SIR PETER KENILOREA, KBE, PC and Acting Governor-General, do hereby appoint -

THE HONOURABLE ALFRED SASAKO to be Minister for the Department Infrastructure and Development.

with effect from the 8th day of November 2005.

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of November, 2005.

SIR PETER KENILOREA Acting Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 119]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No.43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, Rt, HONOURABLE SIR PETER KENILOREA, KBE, PC and Acting Governor-General, do hereby appoint -

THE HONOURABLE FRANK PULE to be Minister for the Department of Provincial Government and Constituency Development

with effect from the 8th day of November 2005

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of November, 2005.

SIR PETER KENILOREA Acting Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 120]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(6)(e) of the Constitution, and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, Rt. HONOURABLE SIR PETER KENILOREA, KBE, PC and Acting Governor-General, do hereby revoke the appointment of -

THE HONOURABLE BERNARD GIRO as Minister for the Department of Infrastructure and Development

with effect from the 8th November 2005.

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of November, 2005.

SIR PETER KENILOREA Acting Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 121]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(6)(e) of the Constitution, and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, Rt. HONOURABLE SIR PETER KENILOREA, KBE, PC and Acting Governor-General, do hereby revoke the appointment of -

THE HONOURABLE STEPHEN PAENI as Minister for the Department of Provincial Government and Constituency Development

with effect from the 8th November 2005.

Dated at Honiara this ninth day of November 2005.

SIR PETER KENILOREA Acting Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 122]

THE CIVIL AVIATION (AMENDMENT) ACT 2005 (No. 5 of 2005)

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by subsection (2) of section 1 of the Civil Aviation (Amendment) Act 2005, the Minister hereby fixes the 31st day of October 2005 as the date on which the said Act shall come into operation.

Dated at Honiara this 1st day of November, 2005.

SIMEON BOURO
Minister of Aviation, Communication and Meterology

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.